

No. 24-1757

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee

v.

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON,
Interested Party-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civil Case No. 1:16-cv-0745-PLF
(The Hon. Paul L. Friedman)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

WILLIAM H. NARWOLD
MOTLEY RICE LLC
20 Church Street
17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 882-1676

MEGHAN OLIVER
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9492

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

October 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement of related cases.....	ix
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
I. Factual and procedural background.....	6
A. The legal framework for PACER fees.....	6
B. Pre-settlement district court proceedings.....	8
C. Appellate proceedings.....	11
II. Mediation and settlement.....	13
III. Overview of the settlement agreement.....	15
A. The settlement class.....	15
B. The settlement relief.....	16
C. The released claims.....	17
D. Notice to settlement class and requests for exclusion.....	17
E. Allocation and payment.....	17
F. Service awards, attorneys’ fees, and costs.....	20
IV Proceedings for final approval of the settlement and for attorneys’ fees, costs, and service awards.....	21
A. Objections.....	21

B.	The settlement hearing	23
C.	District court approval of the settlement agreement.....	27
	Summary of argument.....	30
	Standard of review	32
	Argument	33
I.	The district court had jurisdiction to certify the class and approve this settlement under the Little Tucker Act	33
A.	As the district court correctly held—and this Court’s precedents make clear—this case does not involve any claim that exceeds \$10,000	34
B.	Mr. Isaacson’s jurisdictional challenge contravenes this Court’s precedents, is unworkable and internally inconsistent, and would unduly punish class members.....	37
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by approving a pro rata distribution among class members as fair.....	42
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding attorneys’ fees	45
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by approving payments to the nonprofit class representatives that cover time incurred by their in-house counsel	52
	Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	3, 44
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Austin</i> , 801 F. Supp. 760 (D.D.C. 1992).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Austin</i> , 778 F. Supp. 72 (D.D.C. 1991).....	35, 36, 39
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	41
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 722 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas City Welfare Benefit Plan v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3738315 (2024).....	42
<i>Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Development Co. v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>California Public Employeys’ Retirement Systems v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	41
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	32, 53

China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh,
138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) 32

Chula Vista City School District v. Bennett,
824 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....34

Cobell v. Jewell,
802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 52

Fisher v. United States,
No. 15-1575 (Fed. Cl.)17

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)46

Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Association v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust,
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) 27, 46

Haggart v. Woodley,
809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 32

Hatter v. United States,
203 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 41

Health Republic Insurance Company v. United States,
58 F.4th 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... 26, 31, 47, 50

Hyland v. Navient Corp.,
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)54

In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litigation,
50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022).....54

In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Tax Litigation,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)44

In re BioScrip, Inc. Securities Litigation,
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 27, 46

In re Home Depot Inc.,
931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019).....46

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation,
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002) 52

In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 54

*International Union, United Automotive, Aerospace, & Agricultural
 Implement Workers of America v. General Motors Corp.*,
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 43

Iosilevich v. United States,
 2024 WL 1211326 (E.D.N.Y. 2024) 37

*Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust v. Fresno County
 Employees' Retirement Association*,
 140 S. Ct. 385 (2019) 27

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 30, 42

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC,
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) 53

Keepseagle v. Perdue,
 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 52

Kelly v. United States,
 171 Fed. Cl. 550 (2024) 42

Mercier v. United States,
 156 Fed. Cl. 580 (2021) 52

Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 32, 54

Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Services USA Inc.,
 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022) 54

*National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc. v.
 General Services Administration*,
 25 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014) 36

NVLSP v. United States,
 968 F.3d 1340, (Fed. Cir. 2020)*passim*

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....44

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)43

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
 655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)54

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex. rel. Winn,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)46

Reoforce, Inc. v. United States,
 853 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2017)42

South Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.,
 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....44

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)46

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)54

Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)47

Telecare Corp. v. Leavitt,
 409 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2005)34

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)54

Trustees v. Greenough,
 105 U.S. 527 (1882) 32, 52, 53

United States v. Bormes,
 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....34

United States v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.,
221 F.2d 698 (6th Cir. 1955) 38

Williams v. United States,
240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346 8, 34, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1913 6, 7, 15

Other authorities

Adam Liptak,
Attacking a Pay Wall that Hides Public Court Filings,
N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2019 3, 11

Public Records Belong to the Public,
N.Y. Times, Feb. 7, 2019 4

S. Rep. No. 107-174 (2002) 7
